

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 5, 2000 to May 12, 2000

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 11, 2000

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 2000

_

viding the fund reserve ratio by the average benefit cost rate. The determination date is October 31st of each calendar year. The schedule and planned yield that apply for the 12-month period commencing every January 1st are shown on the line of the following table that corresponds with the applicable reserve multiple in column A, except that a planned yield of 1.1% must be in effect for the 12-month period commencing January 1, 2000.

<u>A</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>C</u>
<u>Reserve</u>	Schedule	Planned
<u>Multiple</u>		<u>Yield</u>
<u>Over 1.83</u>	<u>A</u>	<u>0.6%</u>
<u>1.75 - 1.83</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>0.7%</u>
<u>1.68 - 1.74</u>	<u>C</u>	<u>0.8%</u>
<u>1.58 - 1.67</u>	<u>D</u>	<u>0.9%</u>
<u>1.50 - 1.57</u>	E	<u>1.0%</u>
<u>.50 - 1.49</u>	<u>F</u>	<u>1.1%</u>
<u>.2549</u>	<u>G</u>	<u>1.2%</u>
<u>Under</u> .25	<u>H</u>	<u>1.3%</u>

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 741

S.P. 1084 - L.D. 2688

An Act to Establish Clean-up Standards for Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §1451, sub-§11, as amended by PL 1989, c. 461, §1, is further amended to read:

11. Low-level radioactive waste. "Low-level radioactive waste" means radioactive material that is not high-level radioactive waste, spent nuclear fuel, transuranic waste or by-product material, as defined in the United States Code, Title 42, Section 2014(e)(2), the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Section 11(e)(2); and that the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, consistent with existing law, classifies as low-

level radioactive waste. Low-level radioactive waste also includes any radioactive material that is generated through the production of nuclear power and that the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission classified as low-level radioactive waste as of January 1, 1989, but which may be classified as below regulatory concern after that date.

A. "Low-level radioactive waste" does not include radioactive material remaining at the site of a decommissioned nuclear power plant if the following enhanced state standards are met, as determined by the department:

> (1) The site has been determined by the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission to meet the criteria for release under 10 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 20 pursuant to a license termination plan approved by that commission;

> (2) The site is not used for the disposal of radioactive material generated by a facility other than the nuclear power plant:

(3) The residual radioactivity distinguishable from background radiation results in a total effective dose equivalent to an average member of the critical group of not more than 10 millirems, or 0.10 millisievert, per year, including that from groundwater sources of drinking water;

(4) The residual radioactivity distinguishable from background radiation in groundwater sources of drinking water results in a total effective dose equivalent of not more than 4 millirems, or 0.04 millisievert, per year to the average member of the critical group; and

(5) Any construction demolition debris, including concrete, disposed of at the site qualifies for unrestricted use within the limits specified in Table 1 in the 1974 United States Atomic Energy Commission Regulatory Guide 1.86. Below-grade, intact structures, including, but not limited to, slabs, walls and foundations, are not considered construction demolition debris for purposes of this subparagraph but are subject to the provisions of subparagraphs (1) to (4).

A nuclear facility owner shall demonstrate compliance with subparagraphs (1) to (4) using actual measurements and the analytic methodology approved by the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission and supplemented by modeling the effects of engineering controls that have been designed to reduce exposure. In order to determine compliance with subparagraphs (1) to (4), the department may require appropriate testing and analysis, including, but not limited to, analysis of the effectiveness and integrity of engineering controls.

B. As used in this subsection, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

(1) "Average member of the critical group" means a member of the critical group who is subjected to the most likely exposure situation based on prudently conservative exposure assumptions and parameter values within the model calculations.

(2) "Critical group" means the group of individuals reasonably expected to receive the greatest exposure to residual radioactivity for any applicable set of circumstances.

(3) "Nuclear facility owner" means the owner of a nuclear power plant or decommissioned nuclear power plant in the State.

(4) "Total effective dose equivalent" has the same meaning as in 10 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 20.1003, as in effect on January 1, 2000.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 742

H.P. 543 - L.D. 750

An Act to Establish a Patient's Bill of Rights

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 24-A MRSA §4222, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 503, is amended to read:

3. Any health maintenance organization authorized under this chapter shall is not be deemed to be practicing medicine and shall be is exempt from provisions of law relating to the practice of medicine, except that this subsection may not be asserted by a health maintenance organization as a defense to any action brought by an enrollee pursuant to section 4313.

Sec. 2. 24-A MRSA §4301, as amended by PL 1999, c. 256, Pt. A, §1, is repealed.

Sec. 3. 24-A MRSA §4301-A is enacted to read:

§4301-A. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

1. Adverse health care treatment decision. "Adverse health care treatment decision" means a health care treatment decision made by or on behalf of a carrier offering a health plan denying in whole or in part payment for or provision of otherwise covered services requested by or on behalf of an enrollee.

<u>2. Authorized representative.</u> "Authorized representative" means:

A. A person to whom an enrollee has given express written consent to represent the enrollee in an external review;

B. A person authorized by law to provide consent to request an external review for an enrollee; or

C. A family member of an enrollee or an enrollee's treating health care provider when the enrollee is unable to provide consent to request an external review.

3. Carrier. "Carrier" means:

A. An insurance company licensed in accordance with this Title to provide health insurance;

B. A health maintenance organization licensed pursuant to chapter 56;

C. A preferred provider arrangement administrator registered pursuant to chapter 32;

D. A fraternal benefit society, as defined by section 4101;

E. A nonprofit hospital or medical service organization or health plan licensed pursuant to Title 24:

F. A multiple-employer welfare arrangement licensed pursuant to chapter 81; or

<u>G.</u> A self-insured employer subject to state regulation as described in section 2848-A.

An employer exempted from the applicability of this chapter under the federal Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 United States Code, Sections 1001 to 1461 (1988) is not considered a carrier.

4. Clinical peer. "Clinical peer" means a physician or other licensed health care practitioner who holds a nonrestricted license in a state of the United States in the same or similar specialty as typically manages the medical condition, procedure or treatment